
Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format?

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website

www.shepway.gov.uk

Date of Publication:  Monday, 18 September 2017

Agenda

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee
Date: 26 September 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee

The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public.

Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer.

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*:

a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI);
b) other significant interests (OSI);
c) voluntary announcements of other interests.

3.  Minutes

To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 29 August 2017. 

4.  Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee

To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 August 2017.   

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Planning and Licensing Committee - 26 September 2017

5.  Report from the Head of Planning

Report DCL/17/13 sets out the planning applications that will be
considered by the Planning and Licensing Committee.

*Explanations as to different levels of interest

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted).

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so.

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as:

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position.

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item

Page 2



Minutes
Planning and Licensing Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 29 August 2017

Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 
(Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Len Laws, 
Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, Ian Meyers (In place of Mrs 
Mary Lawes), Dick Pascoe, Paul Peacock, 
Damon Robinson (In place of Miss Susie Govett), 
Russell Tillson and Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair)

Apologies for Absence Councillor Miss Susie Govett and Councillor Mrs Mary E 
Lawes

Officers Present: Arthur Atkins (Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager), David Campbell (Development Management 
Team Leader), Adrian Hammond (Housing Strategy 
Manager), Paul Howson (Senior Planning Officer), Lisette 
Patching (Development Manager), Wendy Simpson 
(Senior Planning Officer) and Jemma West (Senior 
Committee Services Officer)

16. Declarations of Interest

Councillors Pascoe, Wilkins and Martin declared an interest with regard to 
Y17/0461/SH (15 Sandgate High Street, Sandgate, CT20 3BD),  in that they 
were on the Board of Opportunitas.   

Councillor Tillson also declared an interest with regard to Y17/0461/SH (15 
Sandgate High Street, Sandgate, CT20 3BD), in that he was acquainted with 
the applicant due to his role as secretary to a political party. 

Councillor Lyons also declared an interest with regard to Y17/0461/SH (15 
Sandgate High Street, Sandgate, CT20 3BD), in that the applicant was a 
personal friend.   Councillor Lyons left the Chamber during the consideration of 
this item, and refrained from taking part in the discussions and voting.

17. Minutes

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 August 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 

18. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Subject to the amendment of the word ‘bare’ to ‘bear’ at the end of paragraph 
six, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 

19. Home Boarding Licensing Conditions (Dogs)

Report DCL/17/05 outlined amended Conditions for dogs boarded in people’s 
homes. There was a growing number of Home Boarders in the District. The 
existing conditions needed to be amended to keep pace with the growing 
popularity of home boarding. The main change was to allow Home Boarders to 
board dogs from more than one family at the same time.

Mr Atkins, the Principal Environmental Health Officer, responded to issues 
raised by the Committee Members and made points including the following:

 The level of insurance was set at the same level as other Local Authority 
Licenses.

 Officers carried out annual inspections of sites and would assess them 
for their size and suitability prior to setting a maximum number of dogs.  

 The Kennel Club were not consulted with regard to Home Boarding, and 
were only involved when considering the Breeding of Dogs Act. 

 In respect of noise nuisance, annual inspections would also take into 
consideration the proximity of neighbours and how the dogs were taken 
care of.  If there were noise issues, the number of dogs could be 
restricted on this basis. 

 Environmental Protection had the ability to deal with statutory nuisance 
complaints regarding noisy dogs in private dwellings. 

Proposed by Councillor Pascoe,
Seconded by Councillor Wilkins; and 

RESOLVED: 

1. That report DCL/17/05 be received and noted.
2. That the conditions set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 

(Voting figures: 12 for; 0 against; 0 abstentions). 

20. Report from the Head of Planning

Report DCL/17/11 set out the planning applications that were considered by the 
Planning and Licensing Committee.

1.  Y16/0439/SH White Lion, 70 Cheriton High Street, Folkestone 

Page 4



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 August 2017

Creation of Ex-Servicemen's Home comprising conversion of Existing Building, 
including erection of external stair core, and the erection of 5no. Houses with 
Associated Gardens, Parking, and Landscaping.

Mrs Simpson advised on a representation received from Folkestone Town 
Council outlining their concerns in respect of the application, which had been 
circulated to Committee Members prior to the meeting. 

Cllr Peter Gane, ward member, spoke on the application
Kingsley Hughes, applicants agent, spoke on the application

Proposed by Councillor Ewart-James, 
Seconded by Councillor Tillson; and 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the Report by the 
Head of Planning. 

(Voting figures: 12 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 

2.  Y17/0461/SH 15 Sandgate High Street, Sandgate, CT20 3BD

Change of use of ground floor commercial unit to a residential flat, along with 
change of use and conversion of 1st & 2nd floor maisonette to one flat and one 
maisonette together with external alterations.

Proposed by Councillor Wilkins,
Seconded by Councillor Robinson; and 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end 
of the report by the Head of Planning.

(Voting figures: 11 for, 0 against, 0 abstention).

(Councillor Lyons left the Chamber during consideration of this item). 

3.  Y17/0314/SH 65 Radnor Cliff, Folkestone, CT20 2JL

Construction of two pairs of three-storey, semi-detached houses following 
demolition of existing house and garage.

Ms K Hegarty, local resident, spoke against the application, 

The Committee Members discussed the proposals and raised various concerns, 
including the following:

 The original house was attractive and it seemed a shame to demolish it. 
 Who would monitor to ensure conditions were adhered to?
 The property would need pile-driving to ensure stability, which could 

damage the neighbouring home.

Page 5



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 August 2017

 Although there was a nearby public car park, this would become 
crowded.

 Applying conditions was not a sufficient way to deal with land slippage 
concerns. 

 The property was not in-keeping with neighbouring houses, and the 
development would lead to over-intensifying of the land. 

 The road was narrow, and with parking on both sides of the road, 
emergency services access was a concern. 

Miss Patching, Development Management Manager, responded to issues 
raised and made points including the following:

 Officers were responsible for monitoring conditions. 
 The Kent County Council Ecologist was consulted.  No measures were 

required but she had suggested a condition that if the development was 
not carried out within two years, a new survey would be required. 

 Kent Highways protocol meant that they did not comment on 
developments of this nature on an unclassified road. 

 Each property within the development had provision for two parkin
[...]
pway District Local Plan Review and Sandgate Design 
Principle SDS 5 of the Sandgate Design Statement which requires development 
to be appropriate to, among other things, the scale and boundary treatments of 
its Character Areas, in this case the Radnor Cliff Character Area.

(Voting: 6 for; 5 against; 1 abstention). 

4.  Y17/0300/SH Radar Station, Dungeness Road, Dungeness 

Erection of a holiday let following demolition of existing structures.

Sarah Newman, local resident, spoke against the application 
Mike Golding, local resident, spoke in support of the application
Brian Johnson, the applicant’s agent, spoke on the application

Proposed by Councillor Wilkins; 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end 
of the report by the Head of Planning. 

(Voting figures: 10 for, 1 against, 1 abstention). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Licensing Sub-Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 15 August 2017

Present Councillors Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Philip Martin and 
Roger Wilkins

Apologies for Absence

Officers Present: Arthur Atkins (Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager), Kate Clark (Trainee Committee Services 
Officer), David Kelly (Legal Services Manager) and Briony 
Williamson (Licensing Officer (Caravan Sites))

Others Present:

17. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.  

18. Application for a new premise licence at Par Three, Unit 2, Princes Gate, 
Bayle Street, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 1SF

Report DCL/17/10 sets out the facts for the Licensing Sub Committee to 
consider in determining a premise licence.  The licensing sub committee is the 
Licensing Authority acting in a role formally taken by the Magistrates Court.  It 
is, therefore, not appropriate for officers to make additional comments other 
than in the capacity as a Responsible Authority under the legislation o
[...]
o the meeting.

(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

Page 10



                         DCL/17/13

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

26 SEPTEMBER 2017

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING ON APPLICATIONS

1.  Y17/0699/SH 111 CANTERBURY ROAD, HAWKINGE, KENT 
(Page 13)

Retrospective application for the retention of the 
existing temporary building for use in conjunction with 
the Hawkinge and Rural Children's Centre (Use 
Class D1).

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No:  Y17/0699/SH

Location of Site:  111 Canterbury Road,
 Hawkinge,
 Kent 
 CT18 7BS

Development: Retrospective application for the retention of 
the existing temporary building for use in 
conjunction with the Hawkinge and Rural 
Children's Centre (Use Class D1).

Applicant: Kent County Council 
Sessions House
County Hall
Maidstone
Kent
ME14 1XQ

Agent: Hume Planning Consultancy Ltd
Innovation House
Discovery Park
Innovation Way
Sandwich
 CT13 9ND

Date Valid: 15.6.17

Expiry Date: 10.8.17

Committee Date: 26.9.17

Officer Contact: Mr Julian Ling

RECOMMENDATION:  That temporary planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out at the end of the report.

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application seeks retrospective planning permission for the continued 
use of a modular sectional building as a children's centre under a D1 use.  
The application seeks a further temporary permission of seven years until 
2024 to coincide with the expiry of the lease. The premises benefited from a 
temporary five year use in 2009 reference Y09/0347/SH which expired in 
October 2014. Since then the facility has been operating unlawfully without 
the required planning permission which this application now seeks to rectify.

1.2 The development is currently used by and is proposed to be used by the 
Hawkinge and Rural Children's Centre (Use Class D1) who provide services 
which include day-care facilities, a clinic and regular parent-child meeting 
groups and activ
[...]
Countryside to be protected for its own sake.
CO4 - Special Landscape Areas and their protection.
CO5 - Protection of Local Landscape Areas.
CO6 - Protection of the Heritage Coast and the undeveloped 

coastline.
CO11 - Protection of protected species and their habitat.
CO13 - Protection of the freshwater environment.
CO14 - Long term protection of physiography, flora and fauna of 

Dungeness.
CO16 - Criteria for farm diversification.
CO18 - Criteria for new agricultural buildings.
CO19 - Criteria for the re-use and adaptation of rural buildings.
CO20 - Criteria for replacement dwellings in the countryside.
CO21 - Criteria for extensions and alterations to dwellings in the 

countryside.
CO22 - Criteria for horse related activities.
CO23 - Criteria for farm shops.
CO24 - Strategic landscaping around key development sites.
CO25 - Protection of village greens and common lands.

Chapter 13 - Folkestone Town Centre

FTC3 - Criteria for the development of the Ingles Manor/Jointon 
Road site, as shown on the Proposals Map.

FTC9 - Criteria for the development of land adjoining Hotel Burstin 
as shown on the Proposals Map.

FTC11 - Criteria for the redevelopment of the Stade (East) site, as 
shown on the Proposals Map.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



SHEPWAY DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 26 SEPTEMBER 2017

Declarations of Lobbying

Members of the Committee are asked to indicate if they have been lobbied, 
and if so, how they have been (i.e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of the 
planning applications below: 

Application No: Type of Lobbying

Y17/0699/SH Canterbury Road, Hawkinge .........................

.........................

.........................

.........................

.........................

.........................

.........................

SIGNED: ................................................

When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	5 Report from the Head of Planning
	FINAL 17-0699 - 111 Canterbury Road Hawkinge JL
	Development Policies 2013 onwards
	Lobbying Form




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 26 September 2017 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey (In place of Paul Peacock), 

Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard (Chairman), 
Miss Susie Govett, Mrs Mary Lawes, Len Laws, 
Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, Dick Pascoe, Russell Tillson 
and Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee and Councillor Paul 

Peacock 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Julian Ling 

(Senior Planning Officer) and Lisette Patching 
(Development Manager) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

21. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

22. Minutes 
 
Subject to the following amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
August 2017 were approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Councillor Dick Pascoe’s declared interest was in his previous capacity as 
Chairman of Oportunitas and not that he is currently on the Board of 
Oportunitas.   
 

23. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2017 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.   
 

24. Report from the Head of Planning 
 
Report DCL/17/13 set out the planning application that was  



Planning and Licensing Committee - 26 September 2017 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

considered by the Planning and Licensing Committee. 
 
Y17/0699/SH   111 CANTERBURY ROAD, HAWKINGE, KENT 
 
Retrospective application for the retention of the existing temporary building for 
use in conjunction with the Hawkinge and Rural Children’s Centre.  (Use Class 
D1). 
 
Mr Julian Ling, Senior Planning Officer presented the report.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Len Laws and 
 
RESOLVED: 
That temporary planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report by the Head of Planning.   
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


